Company between 31 December 2019 and the completion of the Offer except
for:

(a) completion of the Tranche 1 Placement to raise $11,678,000 (before
costs);

(b) at full subscription of the Offer, the issue of 2,615,130,039 New Shares
at $0.01 (one cent) each (subject to rounding and assuming that no
Options are exercised before the Record Date) to raise up to
$26,151,300 (before associated costs);

(c) Completion of the Tranche 2 Placement to raise $14,322,000 (before
costs);

37

(d) project loan finance proceeds inflow of $40,000,000; and

(e) estimated costs of the Offer and the Placements of $3,017,967.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the pro forma Statement
of Financial Position are consistent with the accounting policies adopted and
described in the Company’s Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2019
and should be read in conjunction with that Financial Report.

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Jun-19 Dec-19
Placement
Tranche #1 Offer

Pro Forma
BS (Post

Tranche 1 &
Offer)

Placement
Tranche #2

Debt
Funding

Pro Forma
Balance
Sheet

Dec-19 Dec-19
A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 693   659   4,798   18,379   23,837   13,491   40,000   77,328
Gold bullion awaiting settlement 2,939   4,460   - - 4,460   - - 4,460
Bank guarantees (restricted cash) 566   566   - - 566   - - 566
Trade and other receivables 2,428   6,113   - - 6,113   - - 6,113
Inventories 16,308   17,943   - - 17,943   - - 17,943
Financial assets 10 262   - - 262   - - 262
Total current assets 22,944   30,003   4,798   18,379   53,180   13,491   40,000   106,672

Non-current assets
Right of use asset - 13,225   - - 13,225   - 13,225
Inventories - - - - - - - -
Plant and equipment 45,166   49,731   - - 49,731   - - 49,731
Mine properties - areas in production 69,780   70,964   - - 70,964   - - 70,964
Mine properties - areas in development 3,581   4,333   - - 4,333   - - 4,333
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 5,209   5,662   - - 5,662   - - 5,662
Total non-current assets 123,736   143,915   - - 143,915   - - 143,915

Total assets 146,680   173,918   4,798   18,379   197,095   13,491   40,000   250,587

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 41,375   30,337   (6,202)   - 24,135   - - 24,135
Provisions 1,342   1,324   - - 1,324   - - 1,324
Interest-bearing liabilities 11,933   4,959   - (4,798)   161   - 10,000   10,161
Lease liability related to Right of Use Assets - 6,702   - - 6,702   - - 6,702
Financial liabilities 4,478   - - - - - - -
Total current liabilities 59,128   43,322   (6,202)   (4,798)   32,322   - 10,000   42,322

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities 207   108   - - 108   - 30,000   30,108
Lease liability related to Right of Use Assets - 6,950   - - 6,950   - - 6,950
Provisions 25,168   25,332   - - 25,332   - - 25,332
Total non-current liabilities 25,375   32,390   - - 32,390   - 30,000   62,390

Total liabilities 84,503   75,712   (6,202)   (4,798)   64,712   - 40,000   104,712

Net assets 62,177   98,206   11,000   23,177   132,384   13,491   - 145,875

Equity
Issued capital 175,285   186,844   11,000   24,634   222,479   13,491   - 235,970
Reserves 5,647   6,121   - - 6,121   - - 6,121
Accumulates losses (118,755)   (94,759)   - (1,457)   (96,216)   - - (96,216)
Total equity 62,177   98,206   11,000   23,177   132,384   13,491   - 145,875

38

4. ACTION REQUIRED BY APPLICANTS

4.1 Entitlements

Your entitlement to participate in the Offer will be determined on the Record
Date.  The number of New Shares that Eligible Shareholders are entitled to is
shown on the Entitlement and Acceptance Form accompanying this
Prospectus.

If you do not accept your Entitlement, then your percentage holding in the
Company will be diluted.

If you are an Eligible Shareholder you may either:

(a) take up all or part of your Entitlement in accordance with this
Prospectus; or

(b) decline to exercise all or part of your Entitlement and allow it to lapse.